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USER MANUAL 
Backrest 
Product code: JMC-C 7000 
 
1. Characteristics 
The backrest is made of a powder-coated steel frame. It features a base with a 
ratchet system and a back support made of air-permeable linen material, along 
with an additional pillow for enhanced comfort while lying down. The backrest 
can be adjusted to meet the individual needs of the patient thanks to the 
ratchet mechanism. 
 
 

 
Elements of the backrest:  

A. ratchet system 
B. backrest 
C. pillow    

 
 
 
2. Application 
Backrest is ancillary equipment designed for patients with reduced mobility 
and who are in lying position permanently which prevents or hinders the 
unassisted performance of daily living activities. Back rest helps to maintain 
half-sitting position without having to be hold by the other person. It is also 
used in order to tilt the patient to erect position by gradually accustoming the 
cardiovascular system to sitting position. The backrest is recommended for use 
at home and in hospitals. 
 

3. Adjustment 
Backrest can be adjusted within the range of 25-27 cm. 
 
4. Technical data 

 

Overall width 54,5 cm 

Inner width 50 cm 

Overall depth 50 cm 
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Inclination angle adjustment 25-57 cm 

Weight 2,7 kg 

Maximum capacity 100 kg 

Frame colour white 
 
5. Notes  
Timago International Group does not bear responsibility of improper use of 
the product, failure to comply safety regulations and misuse. 
 

6. Cleaning and maintenance 
Reviews 
Make visual inspection of all the joining elements (clamps, hinges) of the back 
rest at least once every three months including: 

• condition of ratchet mechanism  
• stability and look of the frame 

Cleaning 
Control the technical condition of the back rest regularly: 

• Clean the frame using only water and mild detergents. Dry thoroughly.  
• Do not use for cleaning: strong polishing agents and detergents, abrasive 

agents, bleach, petrol or solvents (it may cause frame damage, visible 
defects and in consequence - loss of warranty rights). 

 

7. Storage and transport conditions 
The product should not be exposed to direct sunlight, water or moisture. 
 

8. Warranty information 
All products distributed by our company are covered by a warranty, the terms of 
which are described in the warranty card available on our website. Please 
contact the retailer from whom you purchased the product. Please, keep in 
mind that for warranty purposes, the proof of purchase (receipt or invoice) 
should be retained  
 

9. Labels 
 

  Reference number 
 

Manufacturer 
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LOT number 
 

UDI code 

 

Serial number 
 

Medical device 

 

Note 
 

Please read the instruction 

 

The manufacturer checked for compliance with essential 
medical devices requirements. 

 
Our complete line of products is available from our distributors.  Learn more at: 
www.timago.com. Thank you for choosing Timago!  
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INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI  
Podpórka pod plecy 
Kod produktu: JMC-C 7000 
 
1. Wykonanie 
Podpórka pod plecy wykonana jest ze stalowej ramy malowanej proszkowo. 
Składa się z podstawy ze skokową regulacją położenia oraz oparcia wykonanego 
z wytrzymałego i przewiewnego płótna z dodatkową poduszką pod głowę, która 
podnosi komfort leżenia. Skokowa regulacja kąta nachylenia pozwala na 
indywidualne dostosowanie do potrzeb pacjenta podczas leżenia lub siedzenia.  
 
 
 
 
Elementy podpórki pod plecy:  

A. skokowa regulacja położenia 
B. oparcie 
C. poduszka pod głowę  

 
 
 
 
2. Zastosowanie 
Podpórka pod plecy jest sprzętem pomocniczym przeznaczonym dla osób trwale 
przebywających w pozycji leżącej z obniżoną sprawnością ruchową, która 
uniemożliwia bądź utrudnia samodzielne wykonywanie czynności życia 
codziennego. Podparcie umożliwia utrzymanie pozycji półsiedzącej bez 
konieczności podtrzymywania przez drugą osobę. Podpórka wykorzystywana 
jest również w celu pionizacji poprzez stopniowe przyzwyczajanie układu 
krążenia do osiągnięcia pozycji siedzącej. Podpórka polecana jest do stosowania 
w warunkach domowych i szpitalnych. 
 

3. Regulacja 
Podpórka skokowo regulowana pod kątem w zakresie 25-57 cm. 
 

4. Specyfikacja techniczna 
 

Szerokość całkowita 54,5 cm 
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Szerokość wewnętrzna 50 cm 

Głębokość całkowita 50 cm 

Regulacja kąta nachylenia 25-57 cm 

Waga 2,7 kg 

Maksymalne obciążenie 100 kg 

Kolor ramy biały 
 

5. Uwagi i zalecenia 
Timago International Group nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za niewłaściwe 
korzystanie z produktu, nieprzestrzeganie zasad bezpieczeństwa oraz za 
korzystanie niezgodne z przeznaczeniem. 
 

6. Konserwacja  
Przeglądy 
Należy regularnie wykonywać przegląd wizualny wszystkich elementów 
łączących (zatrzaskowych, zawiasowych) wyrobu, w tym:  
• sprawdzić działanie mechanizmu skokowej regulacji  
• sprawdzić stabilność i wygląd ramy nośnej 
Czyszczenie 
Należy systematycznie dokonywać samodzielnej kontroli stanu technicznego 
podpórki pod plecy: 

• Podpórkę należy czyścić regularnie używając tylko wody i łagodnych 
detergentów mających atest PZH. Dokładnie osuszyć.  

• Nie należy używać do czyszczenia: ostrych środków polerskich, silnych 
detergentów, środków ściernych, wybielaczy, benzyny ani żadnych 
rozpuszczalników (grozi uszkodzeniem ramy, widocznymi ubytkami, a w 
konsekwencji - utratą praw gwarancyjnych). 

 

7. Warunki przechowywania i transportu 
Nie należy narażać wyrobu na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych, 
wody i wilgoci.  
 

8. Dane dotyczące gwarancji 
Wszystkie produkty dystrybuowane przez naszą firmę są objęte gwarancją, 
której warunki zostały opisane w karcie gwarancyjnej dostępnej na naszej 
stronie internetowej. Prosimy o kontakt ze sprzedawcą, od którego zakupiono 
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produkt. Należy pamiętać, że do celów gwarancyjnych należy zachować dowód 
zakupu (paragon lub fakturę). 

9. Oznaczenia  
 

  Numer referencyjny 
 

Producent 

 

Numer serii 
 

Kod UDI 

 

Numer seryjny 
 

Wyrób medyczny 

 

Uwaga 
 

Zapoznaj się z instrukcją 

 

Producent dokonał oceny zgodności z wymogami zasadniczymi 
dotyczącymi wyrobów medycznych. 

 

Całość oferty dostępna jest dla Państwa u naszych dystrybutorów. Dowiedz się 
więcej na www.timago.com. Dziękujemy za wybór Timago! 
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